L

ESCo267-Gl- X

ESSORTS-02-X
ESS0279-C1~X
=89031/-co0- X
E£SS03/0-80 - X

£858p309 go-X




Lo c‘+,c_J m

Summary of Vacuum Bake Oven RGA Data Generation

The individual parts which comprise a “load” are cleaned as per LIGO-
E960022 or as allowed by waiver(s) and loaded into the bake oven. The ovenis
pumped down through the main pump “arm” (RGA arm is valved off at this point).
A heating profile is programmed and baking of the system begins. A typical
“heating profile” consists of ramping up to material type soak temperature, soaking
and then ramping down to approximately 70C and soaked. At this point, an RGA
background scan is taken, V-1 is opened and an elevated load temperature RGA
scan is taken and V-1 closed. This data is entered into a spreadsheet which then
calculates what the partial pressures of AMUs 41, 43, 53, 55 and 57 ought to be at
room temperature. Following this elevated temperature scan, the load is ramped
down to near room temperature. Throughout the baking, temperature data
(trendplot) is taken to verify the actual temperatures in the various “zones” of the
bake oven svstem.

Once at near room temperature, another RGA background (V-1 closed) scan 18
taken. The partial pressures of AMUs 41, 43, 53, 55 and 57 taken from this
background scan will get subtracted from the corresponding values measured on the
final “Post Bake Scan™. Following this scan, V-1 and the cal-gas are opened and V-
2 closed. After a 30 min partial pressure equilibration time, a second RGA scan is
taken in “amp vs. amu” mode. The calculated pressure of Argon (constituent of the
“mixed” calibration gas) is determined and compared (ratio) to the peak amp value
recorded for Argon by the RGA scan. This “torr/amp” ratio becomes the
Calibration Factor for the given load, converting measured current to pressure.

Finally, the cal-gas is valved out and enough time is allotted to allow all traces
of it to be pumped awav. A “post-bake” scan is then taken. This post-bake scan
data is reviewed as both an analog graph (.rga file extensions) and an ASCII table
(.asc file extensions) form. The highest current value between +/- 0.5 AMU of the
amu of interest appearing in the ASCIT table is entered into a spreadsheet. This
spreadsheet then calculates the offgassing rate of AMUs 41,43, 33, 55 and 57.

Refer to the LHO Bake Oven A logbook for the actual ordered events.




Fone &5

. ‘E‘:g(’odl 804\/ ' f'JC.'\"(’o_} Vin V”\ﬂw\uf\} V‘\P'o\(

~—~ SPa - ”
¥-3 ol Flomae” Headeq vin "Manval Varin ¢
| . vy
A *:1__ -. NN @:N_w i
NRE- v A : Cal
Zowet ?fv_ " V“Tws

A2




LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A:
CONTENTS LOAD #52

TABLE CLAMPS, SERIAL NUMBER D990443-B-098, 049, 033, 072, 043, 093, 100,
166, 114, 035, 101, 128, 045, 031, 065, 024, 122, 044, 111, 084, 066, 083, 081, 059, 080,
090, 131, 135, 061, 138, 069

CAVITY BEAM DUMP COMPONENTS

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER DY80087-A-014,
015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
014,015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER-D980296-
A-014, 015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-014, 015

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D9803(87-A-006,
007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
006, 007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980296-
A-006, 007, 008

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-006, 007, 008

BEAM DUMP HOUSING TUBE ITMARI1, 2ZKRMHR3 SERIAL NUMBER
D990252-B-007

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980087-A-009,
010, 01t

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
009, 010, 011

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D98029%6-
A-009, 010, 011



LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD 52
CONTENTS CONT.

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-009, 010, 011

BEAM DUMP FLEX HINGE H_TUBE SERIAL NUMBER D9%90198-B-009, 013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980087-A-012,
013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, TOP RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER D980088-A-
012, 013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM LEFT, SERIAL NUMBER D980296-
A-012,013

GLASS RETAINING BRACKET, BOTTOM RIGHT, SERIAL NUMBER
D980297-A-012, 013

FLEX PIVOT PART NUMBER 6032-400 (4ea)
PICK OFF TELESCOPE_APS
#8-32X.50 SCHS (8ea)
#8-32X.75 SCHS (8ea)
1,-20X.50 SCHS (2¢a)
48 FLAT WASHER (8ea)

PLATE, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980587-B-001
PLATE, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980588-B-001, 002
BRACKET, ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980589-B-001, 002
TARGET CAMERA MOUNT ASSEMBLY
1/8X.38 DOWELL PART NUMBER 90145A470 (2ea)

#2-56X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A079 (16e2)
44-40X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 921964109 (8ea)

#4-40X1.00 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A115 (Sea)




LOAD 52 CONTENTS CONT.

14-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (lea)

PLATE, TARGET SUPPORT, LONG SERIAL NUMBER D980572-B-001, 002
PLATE, TARGET SUPPORT, SHORT SERIAL NUMBER D980573-B-001, 002
FRAME, TARGET SERIAL NUMBER D980574-B-001, 002
UNLISTED PART SERIAL NUMBER D980603-B-001, 002, 003, 004
BRACE, CAMERA/TARGET SERIAL NUMBER D980604-B-001, 002, 003, 004
FRONT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (Sea)
1,-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A540 (8ea)
14.20X1.0 PART NUMBER 92196542
V-20X1.5 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196546 (10ea)

SPHERICAL WASHER PART NUMBER SSPW-1 (16ea)

BAR, VERTICAL, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980565-B-001, 002
GUSSET, REAR, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980566-B-001, 002
GUSSET, FRONT, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980367-B-061, 002
BRACE, HORIZONTAL, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980568-B-001

PLATE, BASE FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980569-B-001

BLOCK, INTERFACE, VERTICLE LOCK SERIAL NUMBER D980570-B-001,
002

PLATE, VERTICLE LOCK, FRONT SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980571-001,
002

¥-20X2.00 THUMBSCREW PART NUMBER 90210A112 (1ea)
#8-32X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A192 (18ea)
#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A195 (2ea)

Y-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196540 (60ea)



LOAD 52 CONTENTS CONT.

SQUARE TUBE, TELESCOPE PARABOLIC ASSEMBLY
#8-32X.38 FHPS, 100 DEGREE PART NUMBER 930854192 (60ea)
Y, FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (60¢a)
SHEET, UPPER-SQUARE TUBE SERIAL NUMBER D980546-B-001
SHEET, LOWER, SQUARE TUBE SERIAL NUMBER D980547-B-001
SHEET LEFT, SQUARE BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980548-B-001
SHEET RIGHT, SQUARE BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980549-B-001

BULKHEAD TITLE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980550-B-001, 602, 003, (404,
005

FRONT PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980551-B-001
ANGLE, UPPER SERIAL NUMBER D980552-B-001, 002
ANGLE, LOWER LEFT SERIAL NUMBER D980553-B-001
ANGLE, LOWER RIGHT SERIAL NUMBER D9%80554-B-001

BLOCK, THUMBSCREW, LATERAL ADJUSTMENT SERIAL NUMBER
D980593-B-001

BASE, LATERAL ADJUSTMENT SERIAL NUMBER D9805601-B-001
#8-32X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A192 (6ea)
14-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (24ea)

JACKSCREW “C” SERIAL NUMBER 001, 002 PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE

SPACER, 2.5X6X0.62, 300 CRESCENT SERIAL NUMBER 001, 002 PART
NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE

HORIZONTAL PLATE, JACK STAND SERIAL NUMBER D98§0593-B-001, 002,
003, 004, 003, 006, 007, 608

VERTICLE PLATE, JACK STAND SERIAL NUMBER D9805%6-B-001, 002

GLIDE PLATE, JACK SERIAL NUMBER D980597-B-001, 002




CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

BASE PLATE, JACK SERIAL NUMBER D980598-B-001, 002
BASE, JACK SERIAL NUMBERD9Y80599-B-001, 062
VERTICLE PLATE, SHORT JACK STAND D980600-B-001. 002
MIRROR BOX, TELESCOPE PARABOLIC, ASSEBLY
Y4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER PART NUMBER 90945A761 (3ea)
#8-32X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A197 (16ea)
¥%-20X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A540 (16ea)

#8 FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-08 (32ea)

s FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV.25 (16ea)
#8-32X1.25 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (16ea)
¥4-20X1.0 FHSH, 82 DEGREE PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
PLATE, BOTTOM, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D983542-B-001
PLATE, TOP, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980543-B-(01
PLATE, LEFT, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980544-B-001
PLATE, RIGHT, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBER D980545-B-001
SOCKET PIVOT SERIAL NUMBER D980581-A-001, 002
BAR, TUBE AND BOX, LONG SERIAL NUMBER D980583-B-001, 002
BAR, TUBE AND BOX, SHORT SERIAL NUMBER D98594-B-001, 002
ANGLE, MIRROR BOX SERIAL NUMBR D980619-B-0601, 002, 003, 004
BACK PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D990096-B-001

MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY PRIMARY MIRROR, TELESCOPE
PARABOLIC

1/8” BALL, ALUMINUM PART NUMBER 34665K29 (3ea)

¥ X11/4 SHOULDER SCREW PART NUMBER 90298A544 (3ea)




CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

%4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER PART NUMBER 90945A761 (3ea)
%4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 90945A761 (6ea)
#10-24X3/16 CUP PT ST SCREW PART NUMBER 92311A237 (3ea)

BELLVILLE WASHER PART NUMBER 9713K63 (24ea)
#10-24X3/4 FSCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (6ea)
#4-40X0.625 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILAB‘LE {6ea)
%4-28X1.0 FHSH, 82 DEGREE PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
EXTENSION SPRING PART NUMBER 5967 (2ea)
1/8x.38 DOWELL PART NUMBER 90145A470 (dea)

#10 WASHER PART NUMBER 90945A741 (3ea)

#10 WASHER PART NUMBER 909454741 (3ea)

4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 90943A761 (14ea)
#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMER 92196A196 (4ea)
#8-32X.75 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A197 (2ea)
Y-20X1.0 SHCS PART NUMER 92196 A542 (14ea)
7%4-20X1.00 HEX BOLT PART NUMBER 92240A542 (8ea)
#4-40X.38 SHCS SET SCREW PART NUMBER 92311A108 (1ea)

Ya FLAT VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-23 (6ea)

#10-32X0.50 SPHERICAL END ADJUST SCREW PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE (2¢a)

#10-32X0.63 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (2ea)
#4-40X1.25 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
3//18-24X1.0 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (dea)

3/8 FLAT WASHER PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (dea)



CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

COMPRESSION SPRING PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (3ea)
PRIMARY MIRROR MOUNT PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D9%90097-B-001

PRIMARY MIRROR MOUNT CLAMP BASE SERIAL NUMBER D9900698-B-001,
002, 003

MIRROR CLAMP SHORT SIDE SERIAL NUMBER D990101-B-001
MIRROR CLAMP LONG SIDE SERIAL NUMBER D9%0102-B-001, 002
SERIAL NUMBER D990444-B-601, 001, 003

MIRROR MOUNT ASSEMBLY SECONDARY MIRROR, TELESCOPE
PARABOLIC

Y-AXIS TOP PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980314-B-001
X-Y INTERFACE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980315-B-001
Y-TOP END PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980316-B-001, 002

X-AXIS WAY PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980317-B-001
FLEXURE SPRING BLOCK SERIAL NUMBER D980318-B-001
END PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980319-B-001, 002
ANGLE PLATE SERIAL NUMBER D980321-B-001
14-40X0.75 SLOTTED PUSH SCREW SERIAL NUMBER D990448-B (3eu)
REAR CAMERA MOUNT ASSEMBLY
Y% FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER 90945A761 (3ea)
#4-40X.38 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A108 (2ea)

#8-32X.50 SHCS PART NUMER 921964197 (3ea)

#4-40X.38 THUMB SCREW SERIAL NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (2ca)
SLEAVE ALIGNMENT TELESCOPE SERIAL NUMBER D980576-B-001
REAR SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

1/4X.88 DOWELL PIN PART NUMER 90145A541 (1ea)




CONTENTS LOAD 52 CONT.

“ FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416 PART NUMBER9G945A761 (4¢a)
“4-20X.50 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A537 (26ea)
¥-20X1.0 SHCS PART NUMBER 92196A542 (4ea)
PLATE VERTICLE REAR SUi’PORT SERIAL NUMBER D980559-B-001, 062

STIFFNER, VERTICLE REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D%908360-B-001, -
. 002, 003, 004

BRACE HORIZONTAL REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980561-B-001
PLATE SWIVEL REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER D980562-B-001
PLATE BASE REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER DY%80563-B-001

PLATE VERTICLE LOCK/PIVOT, REAR SUPPORT SERIAL NUMBER
D980564-B-001, 002

PERISCOPE ROD MOUNTS PART NUMBER 148-3410 (2ea)

STAINLESS STEELE 20” POSTS (PERISCOPE) PART NUMBER NOT
AVAILABLE

ETM TELESCOPE MIRROR BRACKET SPACER
SPACER, MIRROR BRACKET SERIAL NUMBER D990450-A-001. 002
14-20X1.5 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (2ea)
s VENTED WASHER PART NUMBER WFV-25 (2ea)
2KETM PO BEAM_BEAM DUMP
POST MIRROR MOUNT BRACKET SERIAL NUMBER D990009-A-001
BLACK GLASS, 2.4 SQUARE SERIAL NUMBER D9900445-A-001
CLAMP SERIAL NUMBER DY90446-A-001, 002. 003, 004
POST, ETM BEAM DUMP HOLLOW SERIAL NUMBER D990447-A-001
BASE, ROD MOUNT, LONG SERIAL NUMBER D990453-A-001

14-20X0.50 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (4ea)



CONTENTS LOAD 352 CONT.

#8-32X0.63 SHCS PART NUMBER NOT AVAILABLE (4ea)



P0001241.JPG




P0001242.JPG




P0001243.JPG




P0001244.JPG




DCC Number: | E990308-00-X
Date Prepared: |8/6/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

. Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
| Michael Smith | Michael Smith 2062 | COS | 5F515
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty
DYY0443 B clamp, table 020~ |50 130
Used In (next higher assembly): ’
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Conynents Initials Comp,
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E96(0022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-EY60022 e vy | B Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 Tlokiler | B Weaver [0
5 | Control Point LHO Review/approve RGA: N B. Weaver
VBO Load# 5% scan # QB4 A "_'"_j;/W /[//
VBO Load# 54 scan #0900 79 (LdGa ] : /
VBO Load#t__ scan #
VBO Load#___ scan #
VBO Load#___ scan #
VBO Load#___ scan#_
Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler.

N A copy of (his traveler mnst be submitted 1o e 19X°C each fime the ariginal s
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler hays been completed,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9%)

Page | of 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: | £990308-00-X

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
6 | Box for shipment to Valley
LLO & CIT Engravers
Qty per
No. | package Part

l 20 clamps

2 120 clamps

3 10 clamps

(see also gly. (or cach shipping destination below)

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 ot d




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number:

E990308-00-X

: Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
7 1 Ship Vallcy
Engravers
. Ship Qty.
Part
No. LHO LLO CIT Description
! 20 clamps
2 120 clamps
3 10 | clamps
LHO: Al Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanlord Observatory (LLHO)
Specific Purposce: heam dump BSC$
LLO: Attn: Jonathan Kern
L1GO Livingston Observatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS
END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher asscibly processing
Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:
DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
8/6/99 Mike Smith Autention: Betsy Weaver, hold cleancd baked parts for use by COS.
Vi N 028, 043, 835,07Z, 013, 643, 16,106, (14,025 Baled i OLend S7_.
6[% 5 W \0'1 ‘7,6,05'5!;0”‘5, 05|j 065; D&"f; IL’}}O““{} UCOO“ n \(B
066, 882,001,059, 099, 019,12))25 061,128,069
8/‘50 B\t Rest oy OlvvwF»S bokad i VBO (oad 54,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page Y of 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:
Date Prepared:

Table 1: ACTION ITEMS CON'T.

1990308-00-X

DATE NAME

DESCRIPTION

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

NB.: A copy of this iraveler must he subntitted fo fhe 17 Ceach tine the original is
Mupped with the associated purtts) and when the traveler has been conpleted.

Page 4 ol 4




o DCC Number: | £990280-00-X |
| LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER | 1A Qﬂv; Date Prepared: | 7/8/99 g
Account
Originator Cognizant _.L:m:_en_ Ext./Phone# Project Number
[Michael Smith T Ml Sidth T T  Teos [ Asis
Dwg/Part VIO veo  veo yno  Seut ypn S
Nuntber Rev Part Description m_:_.._ 2_::—.2. gy A tpt ted ded o dpd o

N _r::_._..:..:m_wﬂ\r.ﬁ.ﬂ....m___:... LBSC2 _ T ) R N Y e R
D980087 A “glass _c:_:::m bracket, top left, cavily B . 014,015 2 1 2 |2
D98008E | A “plass _D‘m::_:v bracket, Lop :mumm...muc:% BDT 014, 015 2 1 ) |z 2
. D980092 A “glass plate’1  cavity BD7 T 2 B
. D980093 T A | “glass plate 2, cavity BD™ I A R

. Do80289 | B “glass mounting platel, cavity BD” A 014, 015 2 2 B 2
0980292 B3 “glass mounting plateZ, cavity BD” i 012,014 2 (2 |2 2
D980296 A “glass retaining bracket, bottom lef, cavity BD” 014,015 2 1 2 2

- D980297 A “glass retaining bracket, botlom right cavity BD” 014,015 2 |1 2 |2
D980348 B | Fside plate, cavity BD” . | 064,024,029, 030 | 4 4 4

. D980378 B “Stiffener Block, cavity BD" ‘ | 003, 009 2 |2 |2 ] 2 ‘

. D98068S A “clamp, plate beam dump® o 8 .

- D990028 A Beam Dump Flex Tinge Tongue 016-019 4 4 4 4 ) )
D990029 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Clevis ‘ ~ 006,007,018, 004 |4 ) 4 14 )
D9%0030 A Beam Dump Flex 1hnge Tee B 1017020 4 4 e T
D99003 ] A Beam Dump Flex Tlinge Saddic 77 77" hig 019 4 ) B N

¥* Sec Note
D990032 | A Beam Dump Flex Tlinge Aftach . 007 008,018,019 |4 | A A
D990033 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapler .. - *¥ See Note 4
D%90140 D Beam Dump Housing Plate 011, 013 2
_ D9%0149 C “Cavily Bean Dump, Mounting Brackel >:r_c o 011,019 412 |2 |7 1 .

[V7 copc of this e lor npest be submisre Do the T v fie e il s
shupped ety she assocnnd poctistond when e traveler ras neen camploed,

LIGO Foon traveler-03 (§0/16/98)

Pupe | of 6




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | 1£990280-00-X

US..W\_—J:A Vi vso v ypp Sl ypg mﬂ..
Number Rev art Description Serial Number oy oo Rt ot tmd Py toeono

990150 . [ B “Cavily Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gusset 018, 019,015,010 [4 |4 | |4 4

D990151 - | B “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounling Brackel macr:_ir " ] 010-013 4 | 4 4

D990152 C “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Brackel Backplate 27 009, 015,018,019 |4 4 4

DY90I98 | | 13 Beam Dunp Flex Tinge 11 tube N BT O 7 N TH YT 2 7 A I I A I Rl R 1
"D990199 . |TA | Beam Dunmp Fiex Hinge LowSteap 7T 018,019, 010,011 {4 |3 3 i 4 .
D990200 |'AT {Beam Dump Fléx Tlinge Bac kep T TR0 DA 03, R e T e

037, 038, 009, 031
D990201 . | A Beam Dump Tlex Hinge Cap .. (021-025,033,034. |8 |8 |® 8
016

990202 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge _mw_ﬂw:m_u i 004, 017-019 a4 TRER 4

D990207 B “rail, plate beam dump™ - 007,010,013,014 {4 [a [4 |7~ 14 o
D990218 | B “glass, plate beam dump” . . _ 2 - .
D990222 | A Beam Dump | _c:.::r Tube 2KBSARY 77T 7T - B IV I S A S ‘
2990223 | C Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KIM ™™ 77 . 0 1

D%90225 i D “Beam Dump lousing Tube 4KTTMITRY, 4K TTMITRA” 0

D9%0236 13 “backplate_offset, plate beam dump” B 0 o

D990240 13 “backplate, plate beam dump” ‘ 0

D990252 B | “Beam Dump tousing Tube ITMARI szazmu_. 002, 004 2 2

D990253 A Extension Tube 001, 002 2 T 2

D990335 | A “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_wbe, ZKITMXARA4 B 0

D990336 A “Beam Dump Flex Tinge IT_{ube, ZKITMYA 4" 0 B

WFV-10 ~ | MIOX 031 THK FLAT VENTED WASIHER 247 ) 24

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/9R) PPage 2 of 6




L1GO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: ? £990280-00-X

—.uim\—va ri vRo  vpo  vea veo Sel  gpo et
Number Rey Part Description Serial Number oy MY M tpd dme lo Lmd Lo
WIEV-10 110 X 031 THK FLLAT VENTI D éi:g - 32 - ) G
93615A355 #1024 X075 LOWTIDSCS T T R R 17 R A8
92196A245 110-24 X 0.75 STICS 32 50
WIVI06 16X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASITE x 32 60
92196A 144 #6-32 X 25 S11CS o 32 T *50
WIFV08 B TLAT VIENTED WAE] -,_:_nﬁ.--- T - 687 I D A R RO
T92185A194 |7 O VH8IBTX SOSHCSTTTT T e e T I 1o
91500A 194 #8-32 X 500 FTHIPS 36 o 72
91944A450 0.4061D X O 830D X 0 35 THK SPHER sS.f: 16 13
92141A029 | 144 FLAT WASHELR T - 56 I N I T
N-2520-A /420 1MEX NUT AG/SS - 16~ 20
93615A410 1/4-20 X 500 LOW TIEAD SOCKET SCREW 8 ) 50
92196A540 [ 174220 X075 STICS 43 ) 78
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 S11CS 32 Fio
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AGISS” 40 *60)
92196A544 | 1/4-20 X 1.25°STICS T ) 16 ) R
C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 125 §TICS, AG/SST o 24 30
91950A031 3/8 X 0.063 FLLAT WASIIR T o e T T Ve
WEFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER 42 72
N-3816-A 3/8-16 HEX NUT, AG/SS 4 6
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 o 16
TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 8 16
NA see traveler ff £990324
90585A626 3/8-16 X 1. 25 FLT 11D CAP SCREIW 8 - 12
92186A626 3/8-16 X 1 25 HEX 11D SCREW I 16 ) ] {40
C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 STICS, AG/SSY 8
92186A630 38-16 X 175 NEX 1D SCREW N ‘ 1A ‘ 10

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 3 of 6




DCC Number: | 1£990280-00-X |
. LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: d 7/8/99
Uﬁ,w\_um_.ﬁ VI VRO VRG VRO um.; T
Number Rev Part Description Serial Number o ST tee et w0y oM Lo
92196A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 SNICS i2 12
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX 11D SCRIW o NA (baked inToad | 16 18
38-0OKed by Sian
W)
099-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP “NA (baked inToad |8 8
20x 38-0OKed by Stan
W)
6032-400 Flex Pivot ) 1 8 o .
Used In (next higher assembly): - _..,_TuwcomMou BSC Beam dumyp :;_.,.__M::u?..ﬂ.: assembly
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks: _ .
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
|y | | Inspect Tor breakage during shipment | _
Process IMlow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date Work Area Instyructions Initials Comp.
I | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean N LIO | per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap aud bag Lo per LIGO-LE960022 13 Weaver
4| Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 LoD K. Ryan | Uewst
= _ Pliiene
NI copy of s anae el minst be sebmiinnd o the §08 5 vt i e vt 1%

LIGO Forn traveler-03 (10/16/9%)

shaprpeddsenth e asserc e petis v o Wl g frosedor s Pec it com deped.
1 ! !

tage 4 ol 6



DCC Number: | 11990280-00-X

1.IGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
5 | Contro} Point LHO Review/approve RGA: . . | K. Ryan
@3HH Aeqs YBO Load#t_43 _ scan LI 2L ] N R\
e A2 9% VBO Load#_ 46 scan #f b,.,wvifmm%wﬂ@Tda\W A 727
VHO Lowlt 43 sen #QBoCRGA A~ /) @0 fig
VBO Load# 50 _ scan # 0P10190 |, 1o

ORICNTC OB ~L | /10
VBO Load# B2- scan IO CLILH K k\W.N / \«w
YVBO Load# scan # jlffllf! M;NL nw %v\ QV
Note: altach RGA scan(s) to this traveler,
Ship in LIGO-provided container

Box for shipment to

LLO B/l2
o[l — I PARTIAL [
Qty per
No. rackage Part

U ——{PARTI A packag 1)
ALL BEAM DUMP PARTS
{sce also ty. for each shipping destination below)

7 | Ship

Ship Qty.

Part
No. Lo L.L.O Otlier Description
all beam dump parts
LHO: Altn: Betsy Weaver, COS

LIGO Hanlord Observatory (1LIHQO)
N.B.: A copy cmsmmﬂ@%gmgw% g eacl tinie the origind j

shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been compleied.
Page 5ol 6

LIGO Farm traveler-03 (10/16/98)




TIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: | 11990280-00-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

ACTION ITEMS:
Table 1:

DATIE NAME DESCRIPTION
Clons’ D970029- voc, 007,004,018 Wit Serch vk foe Vimeorie +rv moaheafin
@\@\3 e ,MMJQW ﬁgmm\a%m 028 B [DI190029-B . Rpseived baok Mﬂ\m.
Weavts— B o fé Wk, .
31217 | Peren| Sending e pads Tsted wbort (0 B Relond colvmn alftilion -
Woanti— | Sivsthad. Ker 1o @E\o. The D tubes (90199, N10252, 4 DAq02525)
will hevd v be cleaned & poked, as por> the inghvehinms o .n{.
| T will dm.g& 2 Sstns & misming ey .ug%%@_ ?giﬁwanfwr?ﬁ.
@?\_ﬁ ,W.qu; Pads DATHB) S/ 016619 WU _v&&;mr_w 5/ ooﬁoia_h\hﬁ s,?n\ St
Weanty— | ovl v v M wWill be send 4o LLo md\v@s.FS.
1299 | % . ® Porls "sont v tho 15" Meed 4o be oleangd 4 botked 35 ptr-Egcoozz
Wearty ™ | Cthis partia] Shipwmosd- serct /7). Ploce 3|l sthe,- listod, c bagiod 4 :
boked Vnrdnan with the othar shatd 20 Lose 2 .
gl muiw; Shple Hoig copv oY Pavela v i%\qiww ina] tavtler; vpo

LIGO Form traveter-03 (10/16/98) Page 6 of 6

N.B.: A copy of this traveler must be submitied fo the DU sach fime fhe original is
shipped wish the associuted pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed,




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/9% -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex Vbo LSRD 5B
Date: Thy, 22 Jul 788¢ 12:12:31 -0700 -
From: Denris Coyné <coyne@iige.caltech.edu>
Organization: Caltech/LIGO
A-Mailer: Moziila 3.C1CGoicd {Wings; I)
To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>
CC: Stan Whiicamb <stan@acrux.iige.caitech.edus,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux.iige.caltech.edu>,
Bariie Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>
Suzject: Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as follows {ES60022-05 excent since the parts are 100
farge to uttrasenically ciean. I've failored the cieaning):

1) clean with Licuinex first {soiution per £860022-05) and using a
rupbbing/scrubbing acticn (i.2. not just rinsing the liquinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be sleaned with a brush (siainle:s stee!
phosphor-bronze preferred. but nylon is accentabie). itis ESSENTIAL
that the fiquincx NOT Zry before being rinsed with DI water.

2) Thoroughiy rinse with DI water. All surfaces and heies mus: be rinsed
THOROUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub {with gicvec nand onfy) all surfaces with either methanol
or isopropal alcohol. Squirt the selvent into all holes.

4) Blow dry with clean, filtered air or N2, or allow to dry on a clean
tench. Do not leave expesed for longer than about 13 minutes, befare

covering with UHV feil.

With regard to cleaning the lens. piease see Stan for a confirmation,

but | believe the rule that we cperate under is that if all surfaces are
peiished, then an optics cleaning and wetting test is acequate and no
baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not polished

(as | suspectis the case for the ETM optics), then it shouid be cleaned
and baked and ra-cleaned. However, piease confirm this with Stan and he
may grant a waiver if he examines the surface congition of the optics.

Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Twe cleaning questicns for you:

>
>1.  We ustreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the etching company.

> How should we clean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>




Tk

Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/98 -0700, Re: cieaning

obviously too jarge to put in the uitrasonic cleaner...)

V
V
vm.z_.xm:mmo:m_mBmmnngomSm_:mummmSmﬂmﬁmmo_nmﬁocm
> used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet weidl during cieaning,

> do they reafly need to be baked? A while ago, Stan toid me that the

> small stesring mirrers for 10 znd COS did not need to be baked, as the oven
> wouid just maks them dirtier, because they wetted so well during cleaning.

> s this the same for the lenses? If they do nesd fo be bakad, can | put

> themin

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-
> Betsy

Dennis Coyne (Detector instailztion Manager)

LIGQ Laberatery, Caltech, Physics Depariment

$28.385.2C034 @CIT / 225 83€.3158 @Livingsion / 308.372.8186 @=anford
cell 8258 885 8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu> 2




DCC Number: | £990267-01-X

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: | ¢/30/99
Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
| Michacl Smith Michacl Smith | 2062 [ COS | 57515 |
. load  VBO s g VBO Lont VBe
Dwg/Part L Serial 406  load A3 46T lowd 0 Lo
Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 41 12 26 487/ 52
Beam Dump Assemblies, BSC4
D93(HI87 A “glass retaining bracket, top lelt, cavity B 006-O0% 3 3 3
D9800&8 A “glass retaining bracket, top right, cavity BD” 006008 3 3 3 3
D980092 A “glass plate 1, cavity BD” 3
D980093 A “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 3
D980289 B “glass mounting platel, cavity BD” 006-008 3 3
D980292 B “glass mounting plate2, cavity BD” (007,008,015 3 2 i 1
2980296 A “plass retaining bracket, bottom left, cavity BD” 0a6-008 3 3 3 =
DY980297 A “glass retaining bracket, bottom right cavity BD” 006-008 3 3 3 3
D980348 B “side plate, cavity BD” 2017 6 5 |
D980378 B “Suffencr Block, cavity BD” 006-008 3 3
D98068S A “clamp, plate beam dump” 12
D990028 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tongue 004,005,006, | 6 1 3 2 2
007, 010, 015
12990029 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Clevis 005, 908-012 6 1 1 5 1
. i1y

D990030 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tec bo5-0l10 6 6 6
D99003 1 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddle 004-009 6 4 2
2990032 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Attach :;fllle’“ﬁ- 009- 6 4 2
D990033 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapter gfl)g 3‘{'2- 008- 1 6 6
DYY0140 D Beam Dump Housing Plate 012,014 3 3
D990149 C “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Angle  © 005-008 4 ! 3
D990150 B “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gusset (H)3-008 4 4

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler must be submitied to the DCC each time he original i
stipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been conpleted,

Page 1 ol 6




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | E990267-01-X
‘llml) VBO ‘lm{l) ‘Im(l) YBO [vn(:
" one ond unc JLET
[[)\;:’lgl?l))i:t Rev Part Description Nsl:ilnll::(l:r Qty 42; ! 4|I‘?7?I 4%; / 42: ' ‘:‘2};‘;’/ 5
D99%0151 B “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Brackel Backplate 17 | 005008 4 4
D990152 C “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplate 27 | 005008 4 4
DY9O198 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube Whate 22 | 4 1 2 |
DS9 199 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap (H04-00)3 6 I 5
DY90200 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup 016018, 036 12 7 10
022,010-015
2990201 A Beam Dump Flex Hinge Cap 007-017, 019 12 2 2 8
D99G202 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Strap 003-010 6 i 4 |
DYY0207 B “rail, plate beam dump” 33;"’061 hos, 6 6
D990218 B “glass, plate beam dump”™  other traveier NA 3 3 3
D990222 A Beam Dump Housing Tube ZKBSAR3 0
D990223 C Beam Dump Housing Tube 2ZKFM 0
D990225 D “Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KITMHR3 4KITMIIRA" 0
D990236 B “backplale_ollset, plate beam dump” 0
D990240 B “backplate, plate beam dump” . 2 ]
990252 B “Beam Dump Housing Tube ITMAR 1, 2ZKRMIIRY 001,005,007 | 3 1 2 1
D990253 A Extension Tube 003 1 1 1
D990335 A “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2KITMXAR4 * v 001 | 1 1
D990336 A “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, ZKITMYAR4” X)X oo2 1 1 [
WEV-1{) #10 X 0.31 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER 24 24
WEV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLLAT VENTED WASIIER 4 4
02196A245 #10-24 X (175 SHCS 4 4
93615A355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD SCS 24 24
WFEV-06 #06 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 4 4
92196A144 #6-32 X .25 SHCS 4 4
WEV-08 #8 FLAT VENTED WASFHER 102 ] 102

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 2 06




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: | £990267-01-X
vBO VRO VRO
Sera e i b

Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 411 12 26 48 7/ ﬂ
92185A194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 102 | 102 |
91500A 194 #8-32 X .500 FHPS 54 54 ‘
91944 A450 0.406ID X 0.880D X 0.25 THK SPHER WASH 24 24

92141A029 174 FLAT WASHER 48 48

G2141A029 1/4 FLAT WASHER 360 30

N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT 24 24

93615A410 174-2(0 X 500 LOW HEAD SOCKET SCREW 12 12

92196A540 1/4-20 X 0.75 SHCS 48 48

92196A540 1/4-200 X 0.75 SHCS 24 24

02196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS 48 48

C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AG/SS” 48 48 |
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 100 SHCS, AG/SS” 12 12 1
92196A544 1/4-20X 1.25 SHCS 24 124

C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X [.25 SHCS, AG/55” 36 36

91950A03] 38 X 0.063 FLAT WASHER 3 3

91950A031 38 X 0.063 FLAT WASTER . 4 )

WEFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHLR 3 3

WEV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 32 32

WFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 8 8

94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 8

N-3816-A 3816 HEX NUT 6 6

TOP-1616-NA 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/S5 12 2

JO585A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 FLT HD CAP SCREW 8 8

92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 16 i

C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 12 12

92186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCREW 6 6

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page3 of G




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number;

1£990267-01-X

Date Prepared:

6/30/99

VBO VBO  VBO
Serial il Y0 et e
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Number Qty 28 4171 12 26
92196A630) 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 18 18
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 16 16
099-966-12-20x BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP 12 12
6.32-400 Flex Pivot 12 12
Used In (next higher assembly): D990230, BSC Beam dump Instaflation, top assembly
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
[ y Inspect for breakage during shipment |
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 [ Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean L1O per LIGO-LE960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 VN LU SN s @ K. Ryan
4 } wrap and bag LHO per L1IGO-EY600.22 B. Weaver
5 | Control Point 4 LLHO Review/approve RGA; K. Ryan
2/";"’/ 7 VBO Load# 40 scan #_062899C RGA
o177 VBO Load# 41 sean #_070299C.RGA
7/0{‘1 i VBO Load# 43 scan #_Rejecled ,
’]/'Lo Mq VBO Load# 46 scan # 0429 ¢ AaA /f(w 7 29/77
VBO Lowtt 48 sean #0BCST9C.0GA 1" BE ) | S fog
VBO Load#éou scan #1099 0. LA = /
Vo Loadds 57, SanFNLY 70 (D - s /ﬁ/f@
oy — ) \
Note: attach RGA scands) to this traveler,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.. A copy of this traveler must be submitied 1o the DCC cach Gime the onginaf is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page 4 ol 6

7 /4/g




p DCC Number: | E990267-01-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: | 6/30/99
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
Box for shipment to Ship i LIGO-provided container
110
Qty per
No. | package Part
ALL BSC4 BEAM DUMP PARTS
(séc also gly. for cach shipping destination below)
7 | Ship
Ship Qty.
Part
No. { LHO LLO Other Description
all BSC4 beam dump parts
LHO: Ain: Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanford Observatory (LHO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8
LLO: Aln: Jonathan Kern

LIGO Livingston Obscrvatory (LLO)
Specilic Purpose: beam dump BSC8

END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher assembly processing

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler nst be submtitted 10 the DCC eacli fime ihe ori ginal is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page 5 of 6




DCC Number: | E990267-01-X
Date Prepared: | ¢/30/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:
Attention: Betsy Weaver, Jonathan Kern, hold cleaned and bhaked parts for COS assembly

VBO Load 43 - Rejected Scan. Dennis Co

yne seut all stainless steel items to be electropolishied and all aluminum iems o LNL
etched, from this load, 7/15 B. Weaver

anodizing to be

Parts received back from etching and polishing companics. Recleaned as per Deniis' emajl attached. 7773 B. Weaver

SIN O006-008 of parts DOROOKT, DYBOOEE, DYEO29G, DORO2Y97T senl back 1o Spacecralt Specialists, e, lor rework, They w

ere rushed during manu-
facturing these parts, and therefore forgot to finish. 7/21 B. Weaver '

G D990020, | bT90252 hhes sent v £l

wotvo pilishar-fo Cholip Tov v clCormimg ovtre o
*\(wq Wod bepm MA ot Lﬁv%!/i —ESJZ%\{(/@&VM Jrﬁjl?qwr ﬁiuw] fﬁrfm 515[%&0{——@ l;mj

Chis DI10029- 011 Serd syl B vtvie o meke Modihcoh o 2% P DI90027-8

8- B Wear th— benv: E99 5272 -p 74
Side plate DB024E sl 01 Samt o @m@mwﬁ- o vk — hdles made v Sloks v

NB.: A capy of this traveler must be salmitied (0 the NCC each lime the original is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page Gt ol'6




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VBo  LIRD 48 .
Date: Thu, 22 Jul 1899 12:12:31 -0700 -
From: Dennis Coyne <coyne@ligo.caltech.edu>
Organizaticn: Caltech/LIGO
X-Mailer: Mozilla 3.01Gold (Wing5; |)
To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caitech.aedu>
CC: Stan Whitcomb <stan@acrux ligo.caltech.edu>,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux.lige.caltech.edu>,
Bartie Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>
Subject: Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as follows (E960022-05 except since the parts are too

large to ultrasonically clean, I've tailored the cleaning):

1) clean with Liquinox first (solution per E960022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liguinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be cleaned with a brush (stainiess steel
phosphor-bronze preferred, but nyfon is acceptable). ftis ESSENTIAL
that the fiquinox NOT dry before being rinsed with DI water.

2) Thoroughly rinse with DI water. Al surfaces and hcles must be rinsed
THOROUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub (with gloved hand only) all surfaces with either methanol
or isopropal alcohol, Squirt the solvent into ali holes.

4) Blow dry with clean, filtered air or N2, or allow to dry on a clean _
bench. Do not leave exposed for longer than about 15 minutes, befora
covering with UHV fail.

With regard to cleaning the iens, please see Stan for a confirmation,

but I believe the ruie that we operate under is that if all surfaces are

polished, then an optics cleaning and wetting test is adequate and no

baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not polished

(as | suspect is the case for the ETM optics), then it should be cleaned

and baked and re-cleaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he

may grant a waiver if he examines the surface condition of the optics.
Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

=

> Two cleaning questions for you:

>

> 1. We justreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the etching company.
> How should we clean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviously too large to put in the ultrasonic cleaner...)

-

>2.  Mike has one large and two small lenses that are going to be

> used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning,

> do they really need to be baked? A while ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrors for 10 and COS did not need to be baked, as the oven
> would just make them dirtier, because they wetted so well during cleaning.
> Is this the same for the lenses? If they do need to be baked, ¢can | put

> them in

> the next load with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

Dennis Coyne {Detector Installation Manager)

LIGO Laboratory. Caitech, Physics Department

626.395.2034 @CIT / 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 509,372 8166 @Hanford
cell 626.695.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>




DCC Number: | E990275-02-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phoneit Project Number
| Michacl Smith Michacl Smith [ 2062 | COS | SE515 ]
VBO  VBO  VBO VRO VBO Wgo
]ﬁ:ﬂi:“t Rey Part Description Serial Number Qty l(z;‘(‘)d I?xald h:_‘!d I(::;d ](:;;d l?’i
Beam Dump Assemblies, 55C7
+ DYROOET A | Mglass retaining bracket, wp left, cavity BD” 009-01 { 3 3 )
{.DYSO0EE A | “glass retaining bracket, top right, cavity BD” 009-011 3 3 g
D980092 A | “glass plate 1, cavity BD” 3
D980093 A | “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 3
D980289 B | “glass mounting platel, cavity BD” (009-011 3 3
D980292 B - | “glass mounting plate2, cavity B 007, 009, (1 3 3 1 2 |
D980296 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom left, cavily BD” 009-011 3 3 = }
DY80297 A | "glass retainiig bracket, bottom right cavity BD” 009-01 1 3 3 3 |
D98(0348 B | “side plate, cavity BD” (H§-023 6 3 3
DYRO3T8 B [ “Stffener Block, cavity BD” 010-012 3 3
D9g0G6ES A | “clamp, plate beam dump” 4
D990028 A | Bcam Dump Flex Hinge Tongue 008, 009 2 2 2
- D990029 B | Beam Dump Fiex Hinge Clevis (3,014 2 2
D990030 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tee 011,012 2 2
D990031 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddie 011,012 2 2
D990032 A | Bcam Dump Flex Hinge Attach 012,013 2 2
D990033 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapter 016, 017 2 2
D990140 D | Beam Dump Housing Plate 005-007 3 3
D990 149 C | “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket An ple 016-018 3 3 3
D990150 B | "Cavity Bcam Dump, Mounting Brackel Gussel © 009, 011,012 3 3 3
D9%0151 B | “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplate 1 | 014,017, 018 3 3
D990152 C | "Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Backplate 27 [ 011,014, 013 3 2 1
D990198 B | Bcam Dump Flex Hinge H tubc 009, by 2 2.

NB A copy of this traveler must he submiitted 10 the 1CC each fimte The original is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been compleled.

LIGO Form traveler-03 {1(0/16/98) Page 1ol 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | E990275-02-X
- VBO VB0 VBO VBO VRO
%L%:rlllj):rt Rev Part Description Serial Number  Qty 13?)(] ]Tld ]?;%d l?;%d lt:;;d
D990199 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap (13, 015 2 2
2990200 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup 026, (28-030 4 4
DY90201 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Cap 020, 026, 027, 4 4
029 _
D990202 B | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Strap (015, 0106 2 2
DY90207 B “rail, platc beam dump” (10, 012 2 2
DY90218 B | “glass, plalc beam dump” 1 !
12990222 A | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KBSAR3 0
990223 C | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KFM 003, 004 2 2 2
0990225 D | “Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KITMHR3, 002 | 1 1
AKITMITR4”
990236 B 1 “backplate_offset, platc beam dump” I
DYYU240 B | “backplate, plate beam dump” )
DY9(252 B | “Beam Dump Housing Tube ITMART 2ZKRMHR3" 0
D990253 A | Extension Tube 0
D990335 A | “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2KITMXAR4 - 0
D990336 A | “"Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2ZKITMYARA"™ 0
WEV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 22 22
93615A355 #10-24 X 0,75 LOW HD SCS 18 18
92196A245 #10-24 X 0.75 SHCS 4 4
WEFV-06 #6 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASIHER 4 4
92196A144 #06-32 X .25 SHCS 4 4
WEFV-08 #8 FLAT VENTED WASIIER 102 1102
92185A194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 102 {102
91500A 194 #3-32 X .500 FHPS 54
91944A450 0.4061D X 0.880D X 0.25 THK SPHER WASIH 8
92141A029 1/4 FLAT WASHER 20

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 2 ol 7




GO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | E990275-02-X

VBO VIO VBO VIO VRO

113:};%1{1{[,):? Rev Part Description Serial Number  Qty hz)d I(:aald "3’5" k:;%d h:;a,d
N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT 8
93615A410 1/4-20 X .500 LOW HEAD SOCKET SCREW 4 4
92196A540 1/4-200 X 0.75 SHCS 16 6
92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS 16 16
C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS, AG/SS” ‘ 20 20
92196A544 1/4-20 X 1.25 SHCS 8 8
C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 1.25 SHCs, AG/SS™ 12 12
91950A031 3/8 X 0.063 FLLAT WASHER 5 5
WFV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER 33 33
N-3816-A 3/8-16 HEX NU'T, AG/SS 2 2
94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 4] 6
TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 4 4
NA
90385A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 FLT 1.0 CAP SCREW 6 6
92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 12 12
C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.23 SHCS, AG/SS” . 4 4
92186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCREW 6 6
92196A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 SHCS 6 6
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 12 12
(99-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP 12 12
20x
6032-400 Flex Pivot 4 4

Used In (next higher assembly): D990230, BSC Beam dump Installation, top assembly

|

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 3 ol 7




- DCC Number: | £990275-02-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: | 7/8/99
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp,
I y | [ Inspect for breakage during shipment | —I
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1} Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
clis
3 | wrap and bag ' LHO per LIGO-EY60022 B. Weaver
4 { Vacuum Bake Y LHO per LIGO-E96(0022 ST K. Ryan P
5 | Control Point g2+ 9 LHO Review/approve RGA:s . K. Ryan
Oii' r’f"wq'?,? VBO Load#_40 scan # (LA EITCHGA
(TR0 -

5120 95

VBO Load#_41
VBO Load#_43
VBO Load#_46
VBO Load#_48

scan # CTFODACC 20uN H\
scan #LSTere D p/ ((JQ

scan # (3 AA 0 UG / /
w0

scan #OSHGC .10 A — %

VBO Loud# 52 scan #OH06C.6a W,
VBO Load# scan #
Note: attach RGA scan{s) to this traveler.

2/esfos

F?‘//o/ 9
?//f'//?é

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler must be submilted o the DDCC each fime e original is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has heen completed.

Page d o 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

# Operation

Start Date

Work Area

DCC Number:
Date Prepared:

Instructions

| £990275-02-X
7/8/99
Name/ ate
Initials Comp.

Box for shipment to
LHO

Ship in LIGO-provided container

Qty per
No. | package Part

ALL BSC7 BLEAM DUMP PARTS

(sce also gty. for cach shipping destination below)

7 | Ship

Ship Qty.

Part
No. | LHO LLO Other Description
all BSC7 beam dump parts
LHO: Atti: Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanford Observatory (1LHO)
speeific Purpose: beam dump BSCS8
LLO: Aun: Jonathan Kern

LIGO Livingston Observatory (LLO)
speeific Purpose: beam dump BSC8

END: Go (o Traveler associated with next higher assembly processing

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler wist be submitted 16 the DCC ¢ach fime the original s
shipped witlt the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been conpleted.

Page 5 of 7




DCC Number: | E990275-02-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

ACTION ITEMS:
Table 1:
DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
720 B. Weaver SN 009-011 ol parts DYSOORT, DYSOIEE, DVLN296, and D9KO297 were sent hack Lo Spacceralt Spec. for rework,

as we noticed that these parts had not been manufaclured completely.

. eg,&d 0{ [4’ TAar N~ ! l/H_ L‘f’/ﬂr\
115 | BWesta- \wowkfféﬁﬁ %Swﬁwy{: ™ &ﬁ aﬁsﬂ%ﬂﬂim(%'
onovh b 5l p P
sms') o be plechrpalished o5 Jrafw{w
7{7& B \Vbavta— | Pads vtotived bqw}é,%nmv bh,[fu Jflélmi«_ ¢ WUfsS |
Rgplw I’qu P’wt% 55 Pw;}y P }"‘“‘F

N.B_: A copv of this traveler must be sibmitted 1o e DCC each fimte the original is
stupped with the assoctated pattfs) and when the iraveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 6 of 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Table 1;

DCC Number:

1£990275-02-X

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 7 ol'7




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VEBo  LIAD %5 »
Date: Thu, 22 Jul 198¢ 12:12:31 -0700 -
From: Dennis Coyne <coyne@ligo.caltech.edus
Qrganization: Caltech/LIGO
X-Mailer: Moziila 3.01Geld (Wings; 1)
To: Betsy Weaver <wsaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>
CC: Stan YWhitcomb <stan@acrux lige.caltech.edus,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux ligo.caltech.edu>
Barile Rivera <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.agu>
Subject: Re: ¢cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as foliows (E960022-05 except since the parts are tco

large to ultrasonically clean, ['ve tailored the cleaning):

1) clean with Liquinox first (solution per E960022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liquinox over the
surfaces). All holes must be cleaned with a brush (stainless stesi,
phosphor-bronze preferred. but nyicn is acceptable). Itis ESSENTIAL
that the liqumox NOT dry before being rinsed with DI water,

2) Theroughly rinse with DI water. All surfaces and holes must be rinsed
THORQUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub (with gicved hand only) all surfaces with either methanol
or isopropal alconol. Squirt the solvent into all.holes.

4) Blew dry with clean. fiitered air or N2, or allow to dry on a clean
bench. De not leave exposed for longer than about 15 minutes, before

covering with UHV foil.

With regard to cleaning the lens, please see Stan for a confirmation.

but | befieve the rule th=t we operate under is that if all surfaces are
polished, then an optics cleaning and wetting test is adequate and no
baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not polished

(as | suspect is the case for the ETM optics), then it should be cleaned
and baked and re-cleaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he
may grant a waiver if he examines the surface condition of the optics.

Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two c¢leaning questions for you:

>

> 1. We justreceived the aluminum load (COS) from the etching company.
> How should we clean them here, before baking them? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu>




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviously too large to put in the ultrasonic cleaner...)

>

>2. Mike has one large and two small lenses that are going to be

> usedin the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning,

> do they really nesd to be baked? A while ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrors for |© and COS did not need to be baked, as the oven
> would just make them dirtier, b=cause they wetted so well during cleaning.
> Is this the same for the lenses? If they do need to be baked, can | put

> them in

> {he next load with the one Large Cptic?

>

> Thanks-

> Beisy

Dennis Coyne (Detector Installation Manager)

LIGO Laboeratory. Caltech, Physics Department

€28.395.2034 @CIT / 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 509.372.8166 @Hanford
cell 626.655.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caitech.edu>




DCC Number: | £990311-00-X

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Date Prepared: | 8/9/99
: Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phoned# Project Number
| Michael Smith Michacl Smith | 2062 | COS [ SF515 ]

YBO VBO VBO
Load lLoad Load

Dwg/Part Number Rev

Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. Hq 52
Pick Off Telescope_APS '

DY80628 B “front baffle, beamn dump assy, BD BSARIP/3P” 0
DUY8()555 B “Brkt., Ind Bafttle” 0
DY8O558 B “Bar, Lower — End Baffle” 0
D980607 B “Bar, Spring Strip Mounting” 0
Da30608 B “Bar, Spring Strip Retaner” {
D980614 B “Bar, Left - End Baffle Long” 0
D9g0615 B “Bar, Right — End Ba{lle Long” 0
D980655 B “forward camera mount, assy” ]
116-0080 LASER MOUNT (%[ﬁ_’!’wiaﬁj )-CLAas K |
92196A194 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 8 3 o)
92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 4 5 ]
92196A537 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 2 7. a
98019A325 #8 FLAT WASHER 8 ® 2
DY&(587 B Plite, alignment telescope 001 1 I !
DY805RE B 001, 002 2 2 2
D98(0589 B Bracket, alignment telescope 001, 002 2 2 Z
D980656 B “target camera mount, assy” {
90145A470 1/8 X .38 DOWELL 4 7z 7.
92196A079 #2-56 X .38 SHCS 16 G 16
92196A109 #4-40 X 38 SHCS 8 8 8
92196A115 #4-40 X 1.00 SHCS & e ®
92196A537 1/4-20 X .50 SIICS 1 | {
D980572 B Plate, target support, long 001, 002 2 2 7

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of this traveler mutst be sibmitted 1o the 1CC each finte e artginal is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page T of 9




. " LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number:

| 1£990311-00-X

VRO VRO VRO
Load Load Load

Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description

Serial Number Qty Rec. 44

52

D980573 + | B Plale, target support, short 001, 002 2 2 Z-
D980574 « | B Frame, larget (01, 602 2 2 Z_
D980575 .| B Target — Airbake 2 y

D980603 B 001-004 4 | 7
D864 . B Brace, camera/target O01-004 4 4 ¥
DY80621 B “front support, assy” 1

92196A537 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 8 & B
92196A540 174-20 X .75 SHCS 8 2 8
92196A542 174-200 X 1.0 SHCS 2 2~ 2
92196A5406 174-20 X 1.5 SHCS 10 [0 [ov
SSPW-1 . SPHERICAL WASHER 16 1G G
DI98O56S B “Bar, Vert., Front Support” 001, 002 2 2 7
D980566 B “Gusset, Rear, Front Support” 001. 002 ) 7 7
D980567 B “Gusset, Front, Front Support” 00, 002 2 2 2
DOROS6E B “Brace, Horiz., Front Support” 0ol 1 1 |
DYRN56Y B “Plate, Base Front Support” 001 1 ] |
980570 ‘1B “Block, Interface, Verl, Lock” 001, D02 2 2 7
DYRNST | B “Plate, Vertical Lock, Front Support” 001, 002 2 2 y
90210A112 1/4-20 X 2.00 THUMBSCREW 1 | [
92196A192 #8-32 X .38 SHCS 18 |& 18
92196A195 . #8-32 X .50 SHCS 2 Z. 2.
92196A540) 1/4-20 X .75 SHCS 60 ¢ 0 6O
D980622 B “square tuhe, telescope parabolic, assy”’ 1

93085A192 . “#8-32 X 38 FHPS, 100) DEG” 6(0) () & D
WFV-25 1/4 FLAT VENTED WASHER 60 X GO
DYI80546 .| B “Sheet, Upper-Sq. Tube™ vo 1 i |

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 2 of' 9




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

£990311-00-X

YBO VBO VBO

Load Load Load

Dwg/Part Number Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. 41 oo |
DO30547 B “Sheet, Lower, Sq. Tube” to| 1 | i
DY980548 B “Sheel Left, Sq. Box” o] | | | }
DA80549 | B “Sheet Right, Sq. Box” o) 1 | [ ;
D980550 | B Bulkhicad ~Title Plale 001-003 5 5 5 |
D980551 | B Front Plate 001 1 l |
D98(3352 ¢ | B “Angle, Upper” o, ooz 2 -z 7.
D980553 - | B “Angle, Lower, Left” oo | ] [ ]
D980554 . | B “Angle, Lower, Right” Do) 1 ! |
D980593 .| B Bluck, thumbscrew, lateral adjustment 001 l 1 1
D980601 | B “Base, lateral adjustment” 001 ] 1 |
DY80O658 B “jackstand, assy™ 1
5201 TRANSFER PLATE 2
6111K61 SWIVEL LEVELING MOUNTS 2
92196A192 #8-32 X .38 SHCS 6 G G
92196A537 * 1/4-20 X 50 SHCS 24 ZH 7.4

. JACKSCREW C’ 001, 002 2 2 7. ¥

] “SPACER, 2.5X6X0.62, 300 CRES” 001, 002 2 2 7-
DY80595 -1 B Horizontal plate, jack stand 001-008 3 8 [
D980596 e | B Vertical plate, jack stand 001, (002 2 2 7
D980597 v | B Glide plate, jack 001, 002 2 2 2.
D980598 B Basce plate, jack 001, 002 2 2 2
D980599 B Base, jack 001,002 2 2 Z
D806 B Vertical plate, short jack stand (001, 002 2 2 2.
DY80623 B “mirror box, telescope parabolic, assy” 1
90945A761 . 1/4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER 3 3 3
92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 16 m (G

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page3 ol 9




DCC Number: | £990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

VEO  VBO VBO

Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. L(;}s:rd ;ozl Load
92196A540 . 1/4-20 X .75 SHCS 16 |G Ic
WEV-08 . #8 FLAT VENTED WASHER 32 27 22
WEFV-25 . 174 FLLAT VENTED WASHER 16 (G I,

. #8-32 X 1.25 SHCS 16 I ¢ e

“1/4-20 X 1.0 FHSH, 82 DEG” 3 3 2,
DY80541 B 1
DO9R(S542 .| B “Plate, Bottom Mirror Box” 001 l ] [
D980543 . B “Plate, Top, Mirror Box™ 001 ] ! !
D980544 B “Plate, Left, Mirror Box™ 001 | 1 |
D980545 B “Plate, Right, Mirror Box" 001 1 ] |
D980581 BA “Socket, Pivol” ool, 00Z- )4 2 2.
D9&0583 .| B “Bar, Tube and Box, long” 001, 02 2 2 2.
2980594 B “Bar, Tube and Box, short” 001, 002 2 2 2.
D980619 B “Angle, Mirror Box” 001-004 4 4 (.f
D9900v6 B Back Plate 001 | 1 )
DY300626 B “mirror mount assy primary mirror, telescope para- I
bolic™

34665K29 ) “1/8 BALL, AL” 3 A 2
90298A544 . 1/4 X 1 1/4 SHLDR SCR 3 2 =
90945A761 . 1/4 FLAT EDGED SPACER WASHER 3 3 =
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-216" 6 G C
92311A237 . #10-24 X 3/16 CUP PT ST SCR 3 32 3
9713K63 ' Bellville Washer 24 124 2.4

. | #10-24 X 3/4 FSCS 6 G G

. #4-40 X 0.625 SHCS 6 (9 [

' “1/4-28 X 1.0 FHSH, ¢ DEG” 3 3 3
5967 . EXTENSION SPRING 2 7. 2

N.B.: A copy of this traveler must be subanitied (0 the DCC each fime he original is
shipped svith the associated pari(s) and when the travefer has been completed,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1/16/98) Page 4 of 9




DCC Number: | E990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

YBO VBO  VBO

_ Load Toand Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. 41 B2
90145A470 /8 X .38 DOWELLL 4 4 l.l‘
Y0945A741 #10 WASTIER 3 2 2
90945A741 #10 WASHER 2 va 2
90945A761 “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416” 14 14 | lf
92196A196 #8-32 X .50 SHCS 4 4 o
92196A197 #8-32 X .75 SHCS 2 2. 7
92196A542 17430 X 1.0 STICS 4 [y (4
92240A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 HEX BOLT 8 & @
92311A108 #4-40 X .38 SET SCREW [ [ |
WEV-25 1/4 FLAT VENTED WASIIER ‘ 6 G o
#10-32 X 0.50 SPHERICAL END AIY] SCREW 2 va Z
#10-32 X 0.63 SHCS 2 2. 2.
#4-40 X 1.25 SHCS 3 =z 2
3/8 FLAT WASHER 4 = 4
3/8-24X1.0 SHCS 4 1—] 11‘
COMPRESSION SPRING 3 = 2
D990097 B Primary Mirror Mount Plale 001 i | |
D99009Y8 B Primary Mirror Mount Clamp Base o), 602, 00% 3 3 2
DYINNYY -{B “Mirror Screw, Primary” 3
D990101 + | B Mirror Clamp Short Side 00| ] { }
D990102 - 1B Mirror Clamp long Side 001,002 2 1~ s
D990444 B vol, 002,003 3 4 2
DY80625 B “mirror mount assy secondary mirror, telescope para- i
bolic™
D980314 | B Y-Axis Top Plate 001 | ] !
DY80315 B X-Y Interface Plate 001 i | !
D9803 16 .| B Y-Top end Plate 001, 002 2 2 ya

N.B.- A copy of this traveler must be submittecd 1o the DCT each time the original is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 509




DCC Number: | E990311-00-X
Date Prepared: | 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

VEOQ  YBO  vBO

Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. ]:;;m L;:i] Load
DIRO3TT B X-Axis Way Plate 00| 1 ] |
D9803 18 . | B Flexure Spring Block Ot 1 1 J
DO9&O319 +| B Flexure 001 I I !
D980320 . | B End Plalc 001, 002 2 3 -
D980321 .| B Angle Plate 001 1 I |
D980G578 i B “Threaded Rod, secondary mirror” 2
D990 100 .| B “Mirror Screw, Base Primary™ 3
D990104 B “Secondary Mirror, Clamp” 3
D990443 B 2
D990448% x| B 1/4-40 X (.75 SLOTTED PUSIH SCREW 3 3 =
D980657 B rear camera mount @Sy 1
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NASG20C-416" 3 32 2
92196A108 . #4-40 X 38 SHCS 2 2. 2.
92190A197 . #3-32 X .50 SHCS 3 3 2,
98019A325 . #8 FLAT WASHER 3 A 3
#4-40 X .38 THUMB SCREW 2 2, A
D980576 .| B “Sleave, Alignment telescope” 001 2 I |
DY80620 B “rear support, assy” ]
90145A541 - “1/47 X .88 DOWEL PIN” ] ] ]
90945A761 . “1/4 FLAT WASHER, NAS620C-416" 4 4 H
92196A537 . 1/4-20 X .50 SHCS 260 (Zg 2.6
92196A542 ] 1/4-20 X 1.0 SHCS 4 2 4
DY80559 -[ B Plate Vert. Rear Support 001, 002 2 2 2.
DYR0560 .| B “Stiffener, Vert., Rear Support” 001-004 4 4 ’1
D9380561 | B Brace Horz. Rear Support 001 t ! |
D980562 .| B Plate Swivel Rear Support 001 l | i
DY80563 .| B Platc Basc Rear Support Ot [ I |

N.B. A copyof ths iraveler must be submtitted 10 the 1CC each tome the of ginal is
shipped with the ussociated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 6 of 9




DCC Number:

E990311-00-X ]

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Date Prepared: | g8/9/99 I

VBO VBO vpo
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. l;;,:[d Ig;;_d Load
DY80564 - | I3 " Plate Vert. Lock/Pivot, Rear Support” 001, 002 2 2 z
1D980580 .| B “Set Screw, Pivot” 2
DY80582 ‘| B “Pin, Pivot™ 2
E9B(129 Upar primary mirror, s polarization, APS” #4650 00 l ] | B
E980130 ““par secondary mirror, s polarization, APS™ | 14550-00 I 1 [
18- 2410 Rod Movvits (Poriscope ) 7 z

Shintesssibe| 207 Post (Pryiscope) | l

Used In (next higher assembly): DYB0620, Assy, rear support; DOBOG2 1, Assy, front support; D980622, Assy,

Jackstand;

square tube; DY80623, Assy,
mirror box; DIBOG2S, Assy, 2nd mirror nest: D980626, Assy, primary mirror nest; D980655, Assy, forward

camera mount; DYROGSG, Assy, trpet/camera mount: DYBOG6S57, Assy, rear camera mount; D9S0OGSS, Assy,

Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks-
Inspection Visual

Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
ri l | Inspect for breakage during shipment l |
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
[ 1 Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-L960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver
Vacuum Bake O3 Ga [ LHO per LIGO-E960022 K. Ryan R RVERE (GG

N.B.: A copy of this traveler minst be sibmitied 1o the DCC each time the original is

slipped swith the associated part(sy and when the traveler hay heen competed,

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1O/1G/98)

Page 7 ol 9




DCC Number: l 199031 1-00-X
Date Prepared: l 8/9/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Name/ Date
# Operation Start I’ate . Work Area Instructions Initials Comp,
5 | Control Point LHO Revicw/np(l)mvc R(}A):S}m ORI G /K‘é{’{yan
8-3-99 o lnd 41 (i) SR 0 i ~ P 7/
?-lc-19 %0 [,M( S " scan # ™~ p@) Q// 5//?7
scan #
scan #
scan #
scan #

Note: altach RGA scan(s) to this traveler.

Box for shipment to
LLHO

Qty per
No. | package Part

ALL PO telescope parts

(sce also gty. for cach shipping destination below)

N.B.o A cop of this traveler mist be subinitted ta the DCC each tine the originai is
shipped with the assoviated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form waveler-03 {1/ 16/98)

Page 8 of 9




DCC Number: | E990311-00- X
"' LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: i8/9/99
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
7t Ship I |
Ship Qty.
Part
No. LIHO LLO Other Description
B atl ) BSC4 beam dump parts

LHO: Aun: Betsy Weaver, COS

LIGO Hanford Observatory (LHO)
Specilic Purpose: beam dump BSCS8
LLO: Attn: Jonathan Kern

LIGO Livingston Observatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8

END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher asscmbly processing
— -

Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constr: aints, Remarks, ete.) or Notes:
Attention: Betsy Weaver, Jonathan Kern, hold cleancd and baked parts for COS assembly

4 DIgoR] w bf}NM‘HNb VB0 dm kﬁ%’a«‘ﬂ“'h I rowin 4-, E’ i
Piwlﬂ' ﬁsww DW E9co02:2- %« V\:‘«ko,a( Z‘f ’mrs ¥ V(::lw " M ‘b/f),‘f/-fq

NB: A copy of this traveler must be submittod 1o the DCC each time the original is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completeid.

L1GO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page 9 of 9




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: E990310-00-X
Date Prepared: |8/9/99

Account
Originator Cognizant Engincer Ext./Phone# Project Numnber
| Michacl Smith | Michael Smith 2062 | COS | SF515 Il
YBO VBO
Luvad Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number Qty Rec. S5z
ETM Tel Mirror Bracket Spacer
D99045() Spacer, Mirror Brackel 2 2 7.
1/4-20 x 1.5 SHCS 2 72 Z.

WEV-25 1/4 vented washer 2 7 2

Used In (next higher assembly): [ D990053, ETM Telescope
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:

Inspection Visual Name/ Date

Reyuired Y/N Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.

lITrocess Flow: I | l 1
Name/ Date

# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.

1| Control Point NA NA NA NA

2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver

3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-EY60022 B. Weaver

4 | Yacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 AT S B. Weaver

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

N.B.: A copy of Uis traveler musi be submmitted to the 1CC eqch time the ori ginal is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

Page 1 of 4



DCC Number: | £990310-00-X
Date Prepared:

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DATE NAME i

DESCRIPTION ‘

NB. A copy of this traveler must be sthmitied 10 The DCC euch time the original 1y
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has heen complered,

LIGO Form (raveler-03 (10/16/498)

Page 4 of 4




. DCC Number: | E990309-00-X
LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER Date Prepared: [8/6/99
Account
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phone# Project Number
u\dichacl Smith 1 Michael Smith 2062 | COS | SF515 ]
' VBO YBO
Load Load
Dwg/Part Number Rev Part Description Serial Number  Qty Rec. 50 52
D990451 A 2K ETM PO Beam_Beam Dump
D990009 A Post Mirror Mount Brackel 2. =1 001 | i |
D990445 A Black Glass, 2.4 Squarc + [ 001 1 ! |
D990446 A Clamp 100 - 004 4 4 4
DY90447 A Post, ETM Beam Dump ~z7" H. e (AD -1 001 1 | |
D990453 A Basc, Rod Mount, Long - | 001 1 | |
1/4-20 x (.50 SHCS 4 Y 4
#3-32 x (.63 SHCS 4 H o
Used In (next higher assembly): | D99045] 2K ETM PO Beam_Beam Dump
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks: ]
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
IPro(:ess Flow: | |
Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
3 | wrap and bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver
4 | Vacuum Bake LHO per LIGO-E960022 "2 (N @S [ B Weaver

NB_ A copy of this traveler must be submitied to the 1060 each iinte 1he arigmal is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page t ol 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER DCC Number: | 1£990309-00.X

. Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
5 { Control Point LHO Review/approve RGA: / B. Weaver

VBO Load# 5o scan #CSACGIC (D i % a} c7/ /

— = A_-/

VBO Load# 57 scan # C00% ¢ G (ﬂ /4 17

VBO Load#t___ scan -

VBO Load# scan #

VBO Load#___ scan

VIO Loadit scan #

Nole: attachi RGA scan(s) to this traveler.
6 | Box for shipment to CIT M. Smith 875799

LLO& CIT
Qty per
No. | package Part
I all beam dump assy

{see also (ty. for cach shipping destination below)

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 2 of 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: EE990309-00-X

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
7 | Ship CIr [ M. Smith 8/5/99
Ship Quy.
- Part
No. LHO LLO CIT Descriptlion
1 all heam dump assy
LHO: Aui: Betsy Weaver, COS
LIGO Hanford Observatory (LHQ)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8
LLO: At Jonathan Kem
LIGO Livingston Obscrvatory (LLO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSCS
END: Go to Traveler associated with next higher assembly processing
ACTION ITEMS
Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:
DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
8/5/99 Mike Smith

Attention: Betsy Weaver, hold cleaned baked parts for use by COS

818

B Weavty—

I Wodere b Post DI1T0ATT devat o 207
MKeSmiths wahvrhi s, (Prrvatvm poting).

'ASP—M

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1(/16/98)

Piage 3 of 4




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DATE NAME

DCC Number:
Date Prepared:

£990309-00-X

DESCRIPTION

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/1 6/98)

N.B.o A copy of this iraveler must he submitied {o The 17 CCeacl time the original is
shipped with the associated part(s) and when the traveler has been complered.

Page 4 of 4




LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD 52

—e— SETPOINT

—#— LOOP ONE TEMP

~+ LOOP TWO TEMP

~»—LOOP THREE TEMP

—%—LOOP FOUR TEMP

—e— LOOP FIVE TEMP

—+—LOOP SIX TEMP

——LOOP SEVEN TEMP

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

| 6212
| sLiueT
- 16:0z:€T
| v:02:02
| ze0ziL)
| 2z:0T vl
010z
- /5618
| sviels
06l
' 0z6LEe
| 106102
| 158LiLL
| 8810
szl
HEIE:
| 10'8L'S

| 6viLLT

| yeiLLieT
12102
L 0L2LiLL
65017l
| 05911
| 0vioL'8
TR
| 0zi9L:Z
| 609162
| 65'51:02
| viSLiLL
| £5:90:71



Amps

1.0x107 -

1.0x107"7 - - -

1.0x10™ - - - -

\1

1.0x1071®

i

1.0x10%°
4

LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD #52
ELEVATED TEMPERATURE BACKGROUND

SCAN

V-1 Closed

081999a

i

Aug 19, 1998 03:28:15 PM

8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 B0 64 68 72
Atomic Mass Units

76 BO 84 88 92

l‘l fits

96 100




1.0x10"% - - - - g

L

1.0x10%% - “

4 8

LHO VACUUM BAKE OVEN A LOAD #52
ELEVATED TEMPERATURE SCAN

V-1 Open, Cal-Gas and V-2 Closed. 64°C

081999b Aug 19. 1999 04:03:56 PM

fﬂm ﬂm.mtﬂ/\ﬂxm, i1l

12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 84 88 92 96 100
Atomic Mass Units




LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 RGA Background

V-1 Closed, Room Temp

Amps 082099a Aug 20, 1999 07:22:55 AM

1.0x10718 - - - -

1.0x1077 - T

e T

1.0x107%:| P

1.0x10°% J !

4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 4B 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 B4 88 92 96 100
Atomic Mass Units




LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 Calibration

V-1 and cal-gas open V-2 closed in pressure equilibrium at room temperature

Amps 082099b Aug 20, 1999 07:57.68 AM
1.0x10 -
r" . - :;’ o, 2 ’ ‘?_ )
/,Q.'G})HL? &r,ﬂ)(.’) /3) = A é_dtff'_L
R =
1.0x107% - Seeee
1.0x107%: q
1.0x10°"7 :
1_0)(10-13.1“.-“--”._[}_1 JJAJ]IAA AM _MJ ﬂ,__kk
4 B 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 B84 38 92 96 100

Atomic Mass Units

CF defined as Pegiers)/ Lineasiany
Pacam = (leak rate) / (pump speed) = (1.1E-7 torreL/sec)(0.86) / (5 L/sec) = 1.8E-8 torr

Imr.';ls(-u'n) = 1E-13 amps

CI=¢1.8L-8 torr) / (1E-15 amps) = 2LE7 tor/amps




LHO Vacuum Bake Oven A Load #52 Post-Bake Scan Room Temp

V-1 Open, Cal-Gas and V-2 Closed

Amps 082099¢ Aug 20, 1999 08:31:04 AM
1.0x107¢:

1.0x10°"7 -

f ( ; re oka . Lo
1.0x1071%. /AT AN
1.0x107" b FHA R R e SRR IR | N -/
: ! ’ I
i ? (i

1.0x10-20 ] 1 .;] ‘l ‘ " |I ]J i I

4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72 76 80 B4 88 92 9§ 100
Atomic Mass Units




LHO Bake Oven A Load # 52

1% Order Desorption Outgassing Rate Estimates using Q,,,, = SP;,,, = SPhigh[e"(EsIkThigh)]l[e“(Eslkme}]

Number of
units in bake Pump Speed
load (Lisec) AMU
1 5 41
1 5 43
1 5 53
1 5 95
1 5 57

RGA

background

current
(amps)
1.40E-19
2.00E-19
1.10E-19
1.20E-19
1 30E-19

RGA current Cahbration Factor
[ﬂrnpS)@D-r“N“ CE {innfmnps) -Fqu(K}
4. 50E-19 2 ODE+Q7 3.37E+02
7.20E-19 2.00E+07 3 37E+02
hefow noise 2 DDE+D7 3 37E+02
3 50E-19 2 0DE+0T 337E+02
3.70E-19 2 00E+07 3 37E+02

Tiow (K)
297E+02
2 97E+02
2 97E+02
2 97E102
2.97E+02

fsfk

13000
8000
13000
15000
15000

Extrapolated
outgassing rale
(o Lisec) @
Tluw
172E-13
213E-12
below noise
5 73E-14
5 98E-14



Stan Whitcomb, 12:28 PM 9/8/99 -0700, Re: load 52

X-POP2-Rcpt: brivera@apex
X-Sender: stan@127.0.0.1
X-Mailer: QUALCOMM Windows Eudora Light Version 3.0.5 (32)
Date: Wed, 08 Sen 1999 12:28:56 -0700

To: "Bartie J. Rivera” <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caltech.edu>

From: Stan Whitcomb <stan@ligo.caltech.edu>

Subject: Re: load 52

Right, | remember. You may consider this email my formal approval,
and | will sign any paperwork next week.

stan

At 11:56 AM 9/8/99 -0700, you wrote:

>

>Hello Stan,

>

>Hope you are feeling better. | am just writing

>a reminder because load 52's post bake scan

>was approved in the lab off the computer screen, so

>| never got a signiture on the documentation and it took

>me forever to reconstruct the events surrounding this load.
>The lcad contained Betsy's cos structures and was "borderling”
>passing. This load was s¢ "borderling” that you had suggested we
>follow it with a 200C bake to "clean up” the oven.

>

>| just wanted to drop a line to remind.

>

>Thanks

>Bartie

>

>

Printed for "Bartie J. Rivera"” <rivera_b@ligo-wa.caitech.edu... ) 1



, DCC Number: LE99027‘)-01-X
LIGO PROCESS TRA VELER Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

“Oun
Originator Cognizant Engineer Ext./Phoneit Project Qﬁtl:;)ilt
Michael Smith Michacl Smith | 2062 | COS l SHE5I15 7
» VBO  VBO  VBO  VBO VBO  VBO  VEO VRO
[l?q\:;%/]lhi(];t o Part Description Nﬁuglm.:(ll Oty L:;{::d L:;:Iul I,(t;_.:(l l,‘(;:{:d l,‘(;;':(l I,g:;cl l,ggd I,;:;d
Beam Dump Assemblies, WBSC2
D980087 A | “glass retaining bracket, top left, cavity BD” ‘ 012013 | 2 2
D98008S A | “glass retaining bracket, top right, cavily BD” | o013 2 2
DY80092 A | “glass plate 1, cavity BD” 2
D980093 A | “glass plate 2, cavity BD” 2
D980289 B | “glass mounting platet, cavity BD" 012-013 | 2 2
D980292 B | “glass mounting plate2, cavity BD” ote-ort | 2 2 2
D980296 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom leit, cavity BD” 0120013 |72 2 2
D980297 A | “glass retaining bracket, bottom right cavity BD” 012-013 1 2 2 2
D980348 B | “side plate, cavity BD” 025028 | 4 4
D980378 B “Stiffener Block, cavity BD” 013014 |7 2
D980685 A 1 “clamp, plate beamn dump” 8
12990028 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Tonguc ) 011014 | 4 4
990029 B | Beam Dump [Flex Hinge Clevis O15-017. | 4 4 1
019 (19) |
D9%0030 A | Beam Dump Flex Minge Tec 013-016 | 4 3 4
D990031 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Saddle 3:37015, 4 4 3 |
D990032 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Attach 014-17 1 4 4 4
D9%0033 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Adapter f(ll'li ol 4 3
DY%0140 D | Beam Dump Housing Plate 009, 010 | 2 2
D9%0149 C } “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Angle © 3:‘2’ 4 4 4
014, 015

NB. A copy of this traveler must e submitied 10 the DCC cacl time the originagd 15
sripped ity the cssociated pact(s) and whea the traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 1 of 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:

1£990279-01-X

Dwg/l’art VBO vBO VBO VB VBO YBO vBO YBO
» . . Serial Load  Load  Load Lead Load Load Load Load
Number  pev Part Description Number QLy g9 41 43 46 48 50 52 54
D990150 B | “Cavity Beam Dump, Mounting Bracket Gussel © 013, 4 4 4 I R
014,
(6, 017
990151 B “Cavity Beam Dunp, Mounting Bracket Backplate 17 (K10, 4 4 4
a5, mo
016
DY9G152 C | “Cavity Beam Durup, Mounting Bracket Backplate 27 016.017 1 4 4 4
010, 012
0990198 B Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube 008, 4 3
011, 606
D990199 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Low Strap 012, 4 4
014,
016,017
D990200 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Backup o7, 8 8 8
008,
025,
127,
035,030
019,032
D990201 A | Beam Dump Flex Hinge Cap 030, 8 8 3
032,
038,
(RNN
018,
028,
031.037
D990202 B 1 Beam Dump Flex Hinge Top Strap OHi-014 4 4 4 4
D990207 B | “rail, platc beam dump” 015018 | 4 3 4
DY90218 B | “glass, plate beam dump” 2
D990222 A | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KBSAR3 0
DY90223 C | Beam Dump Housing Tube 2KFM (0

LIGO Form traveler-03 (1(/16/98)

Page 2 ol 7




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number: LE‘)‘)(PZW—()]-X

Dwg/Part S w%()l vn'()I ]\’15(; ;Jlf(d lv”-(()] Flf({: ]V:;((: lwml
Number  pey Part Descrip‘ion r{utl::f::-r Qty Lft'i}" [‘3'1" G a8 30 52 54

D990225 D | "Beam Dump Housing Tube 4KITMHR3, 4dKITMHRA” 0

1990236 B | “backplate_offset, plate heam dump” 0

15990240 B | "backplate, plate beam dump” 0

D990252 B} “Beam Dump Housing Tube [TMAR1,2KRMIIR3” 2

D990253 A | Tixtension Tubce A 04,0052 [ boon | U [Tans

DY90335 T A “Beam Dump Fiex Hinge TT(ub¢, 2KITMXART © o ' R

DY90336 A | “Beam Dump Flex Hinge H_tube, 2KITMYARZ™ 0

WEV-10 #10 X 0.31 THK FLAT VENTED WASTIER 32 40

93615A355 #10-24 X 0.75 LOW HD SCS 24 24

92196A245 #10-24 X 0.75 SHCS * 8 8

WEV-06 #6 X 0.016 THK FLAT VENTED WASIIER 8 40

92196A 144 #6-32 X .25 SHCS 8

WEV-08 #8 FLAT VENTED WASHER 68 48 20

92185A194 #8-32 X .50 SIICS 68 08

91500A194 #8-32 X .500 FHPS 30 36

91944 A450) 0.4001D X 0.880D X 0.25 THK SPITER WAST 16 16

92141 A029 1/4 FLAT WASHER 32 32

N-2520-A 1/4-20 HEX NUT In 16

93615A410 1/4-20 X 500 LOW HEAD SOCKET SCREW 16 16

92196A540 1/4-20 X 0.75 SHCS 48 48

92196A542 1/4-20 X 1.00 SHCS 32 32

C-2016-NA “1/4-20 X 1.00 STICS, AG/SS” 40 20 20

92196A544 17/4-20 X 1.25 SHCS 16 16

C-2820-NA “1/4-28 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 24 24

91950A031 3/8 X 0.063 FLAT WASHER 6 0

WEV-38 3/8 X0.032 THK FLAT VENTED WASHER 42 42

94804A320 3/8-16 HEX NUT 8 8

LIGO Form traveler-03 {(1/16/98)

Page 3 ol 7



LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

DCC Number:
Date Prepared:

1£990279-01-X

7/8/99

Dwg/Part - Sl Lond Lo  Lond Lot Load Lo
Number  Rev Part Description Number Qty 40 43 46 48 S0 &2
N-3816-A “3/8-16 HEX NUT, AG/SS” 4 4
TOP-1616- 3/8-16 X 1.00 SOCKT SET SCRW-OVL PT AG/SS 8 8
NA
QO585A026 HB-16 X 125 FLT HD CAP SCREW 8 bt
92186A626 3/8-16 X 1.25 HEX HD SCREW 16 6
C-1620-NA “3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS, AG/SS” 8 8
9Y2186A630 3/8-16 X 1.75 HEX HD SCRIIW 4 4
92196A630 3/8-16 X 175 SHCS 12 12
92186A999 3/8-16 X 7.00 HEX HD SCREW 16 16
(099-966-12- BERYLLIUM-CU GND STRP 8 8
20x
6032-400 Flex Pivol 8 o
Used In (next higher assembly): ] D99023(), BSC Beam dump Installation, top assembly
Data Package, Receiving/Inspection Remarks:
Inspection Visual Name/ Date
Required Y/N  Damage Y/N Comments Initials Comp.
, ¥y f Inspect for breakage during shipinent , ,
Process Flow:
Name/ Date
# Operalion Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
1 | Control Point NA NA NA NA
2 | Clean LHO per LIGO-E960022, as applicable B. Weaver
c/ie
3 { Vacuum Bake ST LHO per LIGO-E960022 B W N~ K. Ryan el
4 | Wrap and Bag LHO per LIGO-E960022 B. Weaver

N.B.2 A capy of this traveler ntust he siubntitied ta the DCE each finte the original is
shipped with the associated pari(s) and when ihe traveler has been completed.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page d of B




DCC Number: | £990279-01-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Name/ Date
# Operation Start Date  Work Area Instructions Initials Comp.
5 | Control Point (21579 LHO Review/approve RGA: ) K. Ryan
s o VBO Load# 40 scan # CeDPMTC (LLA
W?_fée,i?h VBO Load#_41 scan # C1c299C (LA ' : ‘
% e, 9 VBO Load#_43 scan #42TTe Cre (D> %{‘U 7/Z 8 f{?
VBQO Load#_46 scan # O-12LGC (¢ Cen/| ' '
VBO Load#_48 scan #CHFT L (> 4%, fo/éj'
VBO Load# 59 scan #CR(GHC.GA  -—— 2 5110/ 9
VBO Load# 52 scan #0012 § 9C0G3 »_ ' %
Note: attach RGA scan(s) to this traveler. w»w&&_@_ﬂ_ s \ j//é/%}f
Box for shipment o Ship in LIGO-provided container scak o dRONT (A st 4~ ’
LHG '
Qty per
No. | package Part
ALL BEAM DUMP PARTS
(sce also gly. for each shipping destination below)
7 | Ship
Ship Qty.
Part
No. LHO LLO Other Description
all beam dump parts
[ EHO: Attn: Belsy Weaver, COS

LIGO Hanford Obscrvatory (LHO)
Specific Purpose: beam dump BSC8
LUAT A copy g M R HARS A T nitied 10 the DCC each tinie the origindi (s

shipped with e Moot Liimdpgston @b sdentary dlele s been completed,
LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/ 16/98) Specific Puipies@ ob8am dump BSCS8

5K 8




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

Special Instructions (Handling/Packaging Constraints, Remarks, etc.) or Notes:

DCC Number:

E£990279-01-X

Attention: Betsy Weaver, Jonathan Kern, hold cleancd and baked parts for COS assembiy

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 6 of D




LIGO PROCESS TRAVELER

ACTION ITEMS:

DCC Number: | E990279-01-X
Date Prepared: | 7/8/99

Table 1:

DATE NAME DESCRIPTION
7/20 B. Weaver S/N O12-013 of parts DY8008T, DISOOKE, Y0296, and DYSO29T were sent back o Spaceceraft Spec. for rework, as
we [ound that they had not been manufactured completely.
: Lad¥Hz ~Rereded Are o pod sc . D < o SUAt all pardt w
Ths B \Wenta— \J\f,o‘ RZS [P D % = :
/ —l'b\ﬁs {O‘MJ (I()\U SGMB o L’(’/ G‘lﬁ/d\’U"PD\lSW aﬂﬁhhﬁo[ —f—;‘f b;}w—
Clanin g,
3 B Wase | Porks ekiveed ba oK om_ pdlishi [edobns O Pt — Recltsad
C e Derwrus Cs wpsil (ﬂ}wm)_ yu{
81 | b Clovis Y0029 sfa—019 Was send ot Lo wedfiotion _os
| S Wosr P DN £490272-p [M90029-8 . Rec. badk~ .
‘”@! M &WW

DIYBAS Bln- 027 4 129 Semt v Prrbmare MJF.,‘, B o —
W\% W\?’ﬂ{‘?/ e 610‘{—5 o C’W?W%’%’V‘ }N\/ GW.

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98) Page 7 of &

NB. A copy of this traveler must be sulmiitted fo the DCC oarh ime The anigmal is
stipped with the associated pari(s) and when the traveler has been completed,




LIGO PROCESS i RAVELER

DATE NAME

Table 1:

DCC Number:

E990279-01-X

DESCRIPTION

LIGO Form traveler-03 (10/16/98)

Page B of &




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/99 -0700, Re: cleaning

X-POP3-Rept: bweaver@apex VO LIRD 48 B
Date: Thu, 22 Jul 1889 12:12:31 -0700 -
From: Dennis Ccyne <coyne@ligo.caitech edu>
Organization: Caltech/LIGC
A-Mailer: Mozilla 3.01Geid (Wings; 1)
To: Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edus>
CC: Stan Whitcomb <stan@acrux.figo.caltech.edu>,
Mike Smith <smith@acrux.ligo.caltech.edu>.
Bartie Rivera <rivera_b@figo-wa.caltech.edu>
Subject: Re: cleaning

Betsy,
You should clean as follows (E960022-05 except since the parts are too

large te uitrasonically clean. I've tailored the cleaning):

1} clean with Liquinox first (sotution per E960022-05) and using a
rubbing/scrubbing action (i.e. not just rinsing the liquinox aver the
surfaces). Al heies must be cleaned with a prush (stainless steel,
phosphor-bronze preferred. but nylon is acceptable). Itis ESSENTIAL
that the liquinox NOT dry before being rinsed with DI water.

2) Theroughly rinse with DI water. All surfaces and holes must be rinsed
THORQUGHLY.

3) Rinse & rub (with gioved hand only) ail surfaces with sither methanol
or isopropal alcehol. Squirt the sclvent into all holes.

4) Blow dry with clean, filtered air or N2, or aliow to dry on a clean
bench. Do not leave exposead for longer than about 15 iinutes, before
covering with UHV foil.

With regard to cleaning the lens, please see Stan for a cenfirmation,

but | befieve the ruie that we operate under is that if all surfaces are

polished, then an cptics cieaning and wetting test is adequate and no

baking is required. However, if the sides of the optic are not peiished

{as | suspectis the case for the ETM optics), then it should be cleaned

and baked and re-cleaned. However, please confirm this with Stan and he
. may grant a waiver if he examines the surface condition of the optics.

Dennis

Betsy Weaver wrote:

>

> Hi Dennis-

>

> Two cleaning questions for you:

>

>1. We just received the aluminum load (COS! from the etching company.
> How should we clean them here, before baking inem? (They are

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver_b@ligo.caltech.edu> 1




Dennis Coyne, 12:12 PM 7/22/98 -0700, Re: cleaning

> obviousty too large to put in the ultrasanic cleaper...)

>

>2.  Mike has one large and two small ienses that are going to be

> used in the ETM Telescope Assembly. If they wet well during cleaning.

> do they really need to be baked? A while ago, Stan told me that the

> small steering mirrors for 1O and COS did not need o be baked, as the oven
> would just mzke them dirtier, because they wetted so well during cleaning.
> Is this the same for the ienses? If they do need to be baked, can | put
>themin

> the nextload with the one Large Optic?

>

> Thanks-

> Betsy

—

Dennis Coyne (Detector Installation Manager)

LGC Laboratory. Caltech, Physics Department

626.395.2034 @CIT / 225.686.3168 @Livingston / 509.372.8188 @Hanford
cell £26.625.8350

Printed for Betsy Weaver <weaver _b@ligo.caltech.edu>




